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Mr. Dennis Buran

Glascock Street Properties

383 Diablo Road, Suite 100
Danville, California 94526

Re: Quarterly Report - First Quarter 2000
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Buran:

This letter has been prepared for Glascock Street Properties by IT Corporation (IT). The
following presents results of the first quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring program for the site
at 2901 Glascock Street in Oakland, California.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM -

All seven existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4, and MW-6 through
MW-8; Figure 1) were gauged and sampled by IT on March 3, 2000. The depth to groundwater
and groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 1 and 2. The wells were sampled and
analyzed for the presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPPH-g); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds); total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TEPH-d); total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil (TEPH-mo); and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE).

Figure 1 presents the results of the interpreted water elevation contours and the groundwater
analytical results.

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

All monitoring wells exhibited an increase (1.65 to 3.35 feet) in groundwater elevation
(Table 1) compared with the prior quarter. The groundwater flow direction continues to be to
the south/southwest (toward the Oakland Estuary) at a gradient of approximately 0.020
foot/foot.
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GROUNDWATER QUALITY

Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical data. Figure 1 illustrates the groundwater
analytical results for TPPH-g, benzene, TEPH-d, and MtBE. Certified analytical results, chain-
of-custody documentation, and field data sheets are contained in Attachment A.

No separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in any site monitoring wells this quarter.
Detectable concentrations of TPPH-g were reported for samples collected from five of seven
wells this quarter, ranging from 84 to 528 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (see Table 2). Benzene
was detected in three wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6, at concentrations of 1.99, 1.2, and

4.92 ug/L, respectively. Detectable concentrations of MtBE were reported in groundwater
samples from Wells MW-1, MW-6, and MW-7 at concentrations of 9.36, 4.75, and 16.1 pg/L,
respectively. The highest concentration of MtBE was in the sample from well MW-7 that is
located offsite and upgradient of the subject property.

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range (TEPH-d) were reported in
groundwater samples from six wells (MW-1, -2, -3, -6, -7, -8) at concentrations between
50.6 to 9,100 pg/L. TEPH-motor oil (TEPH-mo) was detected only in Well MW-2 at a
concentration 612 pg/L, respectively.

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

In July, 1999 oxygen releasing compounds were placed in five geoprobe holes installed at the
site. On September 13, 1999, “socks” containing oxygen releasing compounds (ORC) were
installed in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-6. The ORC releases oxygen into the water in the
well in order to promote growth of naturally occurring biological organisms that degrade
petroleum hydrocarbons. Since the ORC program was initiated there have been three rounds of
sampling. Recent measurements of dissolved oxygen indicate low dissolved oxygen in each of
the three wells. IT recommends that the ORC socks be replaced in second quarter 2000 in

order to increase dissolved oxygen levels and stimulate petroleum hydrocarbon degradation.

RESULTS

The groundwater analytical results for this quarter indicate a decrease in TPPH-g
concentrations for Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6. TPPH-g concentrations in Wells
MW-2 and MW-6 seem to have returned to concentrations consistent with prior sampling
events before December 1999. The reason for the high TPPH-g concentrations in December
1999 samples is uncertain. Groundwater concentrations of BTEX compounds and TEPH-mo
were consistent with results from the prior quarter while TEPH-d concentrations rose

significantly in most wells.

805385\01000000\1 Q00



05/11/00
Page 3

Concentrations of MtBE are reported for groundwater from an offsite, upgradient monitoring
well (MW-7) and in wells downgradient and onsite. Based on the concentrations observed in
Well MW-7, it appears that an upgradient, offsite source of MtBE continues to impact

monitoring wells at this site.

Sincerely,
IT Corporation
R. Lee Dooley

Certified Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 3 Dissolved Oxygen Field Measurements
Figure 1 Groundwater Monitoring Map, First Quarter 2000

Attachment A Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, and Field Data Sheets

c¢: Mr, Barney Chan, ACHCSA
be: Mr. Werner Sicvol, BP Oil Company

805385\01000000\ Q00
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 10/06/94 10.76 NA NA
01/20/95 6.67 4.09
05/15/95 7.08 3.68
08/28/95 8.06 2.70
12/06/95 8.24 2.52
01/18/96 10.76 6.35 4.41
03/08/96 6.52 4.24
07/02/96 8.35 2.41
12/17/96 6.85 3.91
03/21/97 7.90 2.86
06/25/97 9.20 1.56
09/29/97 8.90 1.86
12/11/97 7.10 3.66
03/27/98 7.50 3.26
06/26/98 8.65 2.1
09/11/98 8.35 2.41
12/24/98 8.50 2.26
03/31/88 175 3.01
06/17/99 8.70 2.06
09/13/99 8.82 1.93
12/28/99 9.10 1.66
03/02/00 6.65 4.11
Mw-2 10/06/94 10.62 747 345
01/20/95 4.64 5.98
05/15/95 5.66 4.96
08/28/95 6.26 4.36
12/06/95 7.30 3.32
01/18/96 10.63 4.85 5.78
03/08/96 4.38 6.25
07/02/96 6.60 4.03
12/17/96 5.10 5.53
03/21/97 6.25 4.38
06/25/97 8.01 2.62
09/29/97 8.45 2.18
12/11/97 5.63 5.00
03/27/98 6.50 413
06/26/98 7.55 3.08
09/11/98 7.15 3.48
12/24/98 6.77 3.86
03/31/99 5.80 4.83
06/17/99 7.10 3.53
09/13/99 7.66 2.97
12/28/99 8.25 2.38
03/02/00 4.90 573
MW-3 10/06/94 9.87 6.57 3.30
01/20/95 4.47 5.40
05/15/95 5.08 479
08/28/95 6.18 3.69
12/06/95 6.44 3.43
01/18/96 9.87 4.15 572
03/08/96 4.76 5.11
07/02/96 6.45 342
12/17/96 4.92 4.95
03/21/97 5.72 4.15
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
06/25/97 6.35 3.52
09/29/97 6.35 352
12/11/97 4.70 517
03/27/98 5.15 472
06/26/98 6.17 3.70
09/11/98 6.40 347
12/24/98 6.27 3.60
03/31/99 5.35 4.52
06/17/99 6.60 3.27
09/13/99 6.85 3.02
12/28/99 6.72 3.15
03/02/00 4.70 5.17
Mw-4 10/06/94 10.64 7.96 2.68
01/20/95 5.95 4.69
05/15/95 6.28 4.36
08/28/95 7.38 326
12/06/95 7.80 2.84
01/18/96 10.64 5.60 5.04
03/08/96 5.93 4.71
07/02/96 7.95 2.69
12/17/96 6.35 4,29
03/21/97 7.30 3.34
06/25/97 7.95 2.69
09/29/97 7.65 2.99
12/111/97 5.75 4.85
03/27/98 6.60 4.04
06/26/98 7.85 279
09/11/98 7.85 2.79
12/24/98 7.93 2.71
03/31/99 7.15 3.49
06/17/99 8.25 2.39
09/13/99 8.40 2.24
12/28/89 8.24 2.40
03/02/00 575 4.89

MW-5 05/15/95 10.61 7.54 3.07
08/28/95 8.44 217
12/06/95 8.34 2.27
01/18/96 10.61 7.15 3.46
03/08/96 7.54 3.07
07/02/96 9.45 1.16
12/17/96 NA a NA

- well abandoned -

MW-6 05/15/95 10.27 2.81
08/28/95 2.21
12/06/95 1.49
01/18/96 10.28 ; 2.43
03/08/96 8. e 1.64
07/02/96 180 .22
12/17/96 9.40 0.88
03/21/97 9.00 1.28
06/25/97 11.50 -1.22
09/29/97 9.95 0.33
12/11/97 /B.50™ 1.78

p—
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation

Number  Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
03/27/98 10.10 0.18
06/26/98 12.10 -1.82
09/11/98 9.90 0.38
12/24/98 10.15 0.13
03/31/99 10.18 0.10
06/17/99 11.05 -0.77
09/13/99 10.63 -0.35
12/28/99 10.55 -0.27
03/02/00 @““'»& 1.38

MW-7  05/15/95 9.85 3.46 6.39
08/28/95 4.49 5.36
12/06/95 5.04 4.81
01/18/96 9.86 3.10 6.76
03/08/96 3.18 6.68
07/02/96 4.40 5.46
12/17/96 3.45 5.41
03/21/97 3.75 6.11
06/25/97 4.75 5.11
09/29/97 5.05 4.81
12/11/97 3.45 6.41
03/27/98 3.45 6.41
06/26/98 4.00 5.86
09/11/98 4.95 4.91
12/24/98 4.30 5.56
03/31/99 3.50 £.36
03/31/99 4.85 5.01
09/13/99 5.30 4.56
12/28/99 5.07 4.79
03/02/00 3.00 6.86

MW-8  01/18/96 10.61 745 3.46
03/08/96 NA NA
07/02/96 10.80 -0.19
12/17/96 8.52 2.09
03/21/97 8.60 2.01
06/25/97 10.27 0.34
09/29/97 8.75 1.86
12/11/97 7.20 3.41
03/27/98 8.85 1.76
06/26/98 10.70 -0.09
09/11/98 9.40 1.21
12/24/98 9.85 0.76
03/31/99 9.58 1.03
03/31/99 10.55 0.06
09/13/99 10.38 0.23
12/28/99 9.80 0.81
03/02/00 7.76 2.85

MSL = Mean sea level

TOC = Top of casing

NA = Not available

a. Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1996.

805385\01000000\1g00tbIs\TBL1 5/11/00
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MtBE)

Former Dorr-Qliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MIBE
Number Sampled  (pgil) (HgrL) (HgrL) (Hg/L) {Mg/L) {ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L)
MwW-1 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 670 5.3 ND ND 1:1 1,900 NA NA
05/15/95 290 7.9 ND ND 1.4 3,400 NA NA
08/28/95 250 5.4 ND ND 1.1 1,800 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA
12/06/95 770 4.8 ND ND 1.3 39,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 23,000 NA NA
03/08/96 360 2,600 ND ND 1.9 16,000 NA 24
07/02/96 5,300 a ND ND ND ND 6,600 ND ND
12/17/96 540 b 34 ND ND 0.83 2,800 c 1,600 d 60
03/21/97 590 5.5 0.66 ND ND 5,500 e 5,000 d 71
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 470 h ND ND ND ND 39,000 e 26,000 d 45
09/29/97 510 h 22 ND ND ND 5,000 e 4,000 d 37
12111/97 ND ND ND ND ND 1,900 e 1,300 d ND
03/27/98 280 k 5.0 0.60 ND ND 4,600 e 3,900 d 890
06/26/98 450 f 2.6 ND ND ND 1,700 = 1,300 d 41
09/11/98 230 | 2.8 ND ND 1.8 3,000 m ND 8.7
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 620 g 520 d NA
12/24/98 380 b 5.0 ND ND ND 2,100 g 1,600 d ND
03/31/99 180 b 3.0 ND ND 14 10,000 e 6,600 d 55
06/17/99 133 3.27 ND ND ND 1,920 g 2770 d 1.9
09/13/99 523 2.70 ND ND ND 493 ND ND
12/28/99 574 3.2 ND ND 1.2 429 ND 55.9
03/02/00 209 1.99 ND ND 1.24 4,620 ND 9.36
MW-2 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 520 2.2 1.9 ND 1.3 4,000 NA NA
05/15/95 310 2.3 1.9 ND 14 5,100 NA NA
08/28/95 320 29 29 ND 26 4,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 210 20 22 ND 0.57 17,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 22,000 NA NA
03/08/96 310 2.4 1.9 ND 1.4 56,000 NA ND
07/02/96 9,300 a ND ND ND ND 19,000 ND ND
12/17/96 140 b 11 2.0 ND 1.4 10,000 e 5,400 d ND
03/21/97 230 2.1 19 ND ND 17,000 e 16,000 d ND
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 630 h ND ND ND ND 16,000 e 13,000 d ND
09/29/97 300 h 1.3 0.66 ND ND 32,000 e 20,000 d ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 4,800 e 4,000 d ND
03/27/98 94 k 1.3 1.30 ND ND 15,000 e 11,000 d 18
06/26/98 490 b ND ND ND ND 11,000 e 5,900 d ND
09/11/98 550 | ND ND ND ND 11,000 n ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 6,100 g ND NA
12/24/98 990 b ND 6.8 9.1 17 2,000 ¢ 1,200 d ND
3/3/1/99 580 p 1.3 2.2 ND 0.99 21,000 g 14,000 d ND
06/17/99 525 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 392 1.28 3.98 ND 1.22 1,380 617 ND
12/28/99 2,950 ND ND ND ND 953 627 ND
03/02/00 528 1.2 1.85 ND 0.78 9,100 612 ND

805385\01000000\1q00tbls\TBL2 5/11/00
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gascline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MIBE)

Former Dorr-Qliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPHas TEPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE
Number Sampled  (ug/L) (pg/ll)  (pgll) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (pa/L) (Hg/L) (pg/L)
MwW-3 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND 320 NA NA
01/20/95 86 ND ND ND ND 460 NA NA
05/15/95 60 ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 120 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 210 NA NA
03/08/96 67 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA 7.2
07/02/96 230 a ND ND ND ND 640 ND ND
12/17/96 240 f ND ND ND ND 560 e ND ND
03/21/97 760 h ND ND ND 0.94 2,100 e 1900 d 5.6
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 180 h ND ND ND 0.58 610 g ND 5.3
09/29/97 84 i ND ND ND ND 470 g ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 380 e ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
06/26/98 68 b ND ND ND ND 210 g ND ND
09/11/98 110 1 ND ND ND ND 320 o ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 210 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
03/31/99 73 q ND ND ND ND 680 r 580 r ND
06/17/99 72 ND ND ND 0.696 325 g 516 d ND
09/13/99 80 ND ND ND ND 203 ND 12.7
12/28/99 331 ND ND ND 1.16 314 ND 6.92
03/02/00 84 ND ND ND ND 1,370 ND ND
MW-4  10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 57 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 100 NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/M17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 30 g 530 d ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 180 g 500 d ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND 130 ¢ ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 57 g ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 230 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 65 g ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 140 r ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 414
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 247 ND ND

805385\01000000\1g00thIs\TBL2 5/11/00
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MtBE)

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPHas TEPHas

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Oil MtBE

Number Sampled  {(ug/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (uglL) (bg/L) {Hg/L) (Hg/L) {ng/L)

MW-5 05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND 490 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 170 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 250 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 49 NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 210 ND 12
07/02/96 200 a ND ND ND ND 110 ND ND

— Well Destroyed in September 1996 —

MW-6  05/15/95 120 5.6 0.88 ND 2.1 1,100 ™ NA NA
08/28/95 140 6.1 0.77 ND 2.3 2,100 } NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA 35000 / 5400 NA
12/06/95 140 4.6 0.89 ND 1.7 38,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 59,000 } NA NA
03/08/96 160 3.4 0.57 ND 1.9 14,000, NA ND
07/02/96 3,300 a 3.1 ND ND ND 2,300 1,300 ND
12/17/96 150 b 34 0.93 ND 1.7 15,000 e 14,000 d 14
03/21/97 300 35 0.91 ND 079 18000 e 17,000 d 19
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 590 h 3.2 ND ND ND 9,300 e 7,900 d 15
09/29/97 490 h 2.6 0.83 ND 1.5 7,900..€_ 7,900 d 13
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 5800 e > 5100 j ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ~15007e 1,400 d ND
06/26/98 290 f 5.3 ND ND 1.1 9,200 e 6,400 d 11
09/11/98 660 | 500 ND ND ND 4200 m ND 6.5
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 1,600 g 1,300 d NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000 g 690 d ND
03/31/99 330 b 4.2 0.83 ND 15 22,000 e 16,000 d ND
06/17/99 504 4.56 0.863 0.573 12 1,460 s 7,090 d 9.85
09/13/99 192 4,74 1.24 ND 3.64 826 694 6.2
12/28/99 3690 44 ND ND ND 527 ND 16.2
03/02/00 336 4.92 1.18 ND 1.89 1,600 ND 475

MW-7  05/15/95 110 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 62 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 580
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND 100
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 79 g ND 190
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 58 g ND 580
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 140 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 78 r ND 11

805385\01000000\1q00tbIs\TBL2 5/11/00



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Oil, and MtBE)

Farmer Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Page 4 of 5

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPHas  TEPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE
Number Sampled  (ug/L) (gll)  (gl)  (ugll)  (gll)  (ugi) (g/L) (ug/L)
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 537 g ND 59.1
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55.3
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 67.6
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 334 ND 16.1
MW-8 11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/02/96 ND 0.74 0.88 ND 0.82 ND ND ND
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 53 g ND ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND
12/11/97 270 8.0 1.8 57 14 ND ND 72
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 130 g ND A
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 10,400 g 12,700 ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND MND
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/00 ND ND ND ND ND 50.6 ND ND

805385\01000000\1g00tbIs\TBL2
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MiBE)

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as ~ Ethyl- TEPHas  TEPH as

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE
Number _Sampled  (ug/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (pgiL} (polL) (pg/L) (polL) (pg/L)
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
pg/L = Micrograms per liter
NS = Not sampled
ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)
NA = Not analyzed

(1) TEPH as diesel analysed with silica gel cleanup
. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but volatile fraction of diesel quantified as gasoline.
. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C12 range.
Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in C8 - C24 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C16 - C36 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is weathered diesel in C9 - C24 range.
Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons » C18,
Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C24 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is weathered gasoline.
Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C8 range.
Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C16 to €34 range.
. Chromatogram pattemn is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C5.
Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C12.
. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C18 - G40 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.
. Chromatogram pattem is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.
. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.
Chromatogram pattern is unidentified hydrocarbons in the C@ - C40 range.
Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C15 - C24 range.

W ETVOI3 T AT OTOQ OO0 TD
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Field Measurements

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)

Date Sampled MW-1 MwW-2 MW-6
6/17/99 1.8 22 1.6
9/13/99 4.6 2 2.2
12/28/99 83 NM (cloudy) NM (cloudy)

3/2/00 6.2 3.2 1.8

NM: Not Measured

Note: ORC placed in wells 9/13/99.
Measurements taken in the field using a Hach Accuvac
Dissolved Oxygen high range (0-15 mg/l) Cat.No. 25150-50.

805385/01000000/1q00tbls/TEL3 5/11/00



DRAWING
NUMBER

805385

360—-014.2B

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY
L. Wohigren | 5-5-00

@®

(5.73)

LEGEND
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

DESTROYED GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FT—MSL);
MEASURED 3-2-00

528/1.2/9,100/ND TPPH—q / BENZENE / TEPH-d / MtBE

CONCENTRATION IN GROUNDWATER (PARTS
PER BILLION, 3-2-00

0 — = GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR (FT—MSL)

PEFERSON/
STREET ®
MW-—-7
(6.86)
ND/ND/334/16.1
{ MW— 3
(5.17)
t/ND/ 1,370 / ND
APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF BUILDING ®
- - = = = T  F I |
"./ \ |
S| }—— FORMER TANK
|
@ _
e | FORMER TANK MW~—2 1
o (5.73)
‘ \ 528/1.2/9,100 / ND
= 1
LJ
o (I
o Lo q
1 s
| P —_ -
! ©?4%;)4 T — —5-0/
| ND/ND/ND/ND
n
I —-—
RAMPI m?) il a
0/(411)
209/1.99 / 4,620/ 9.36

D

-
Q ——= =" FORMER
SANDBLAST
@Mw B8 ROOM

(2.85)
ND/ND/50.6 /ND n_/

I
|
! /3.
|

O/

o
-t

0/
A

® §5674.92 114600/ 4.75

OAKLAND ESTUARY

SCALE

ND

NOT DETECTED

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
OF GROUNDWATER FLOW

APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.020

GLASCOCK STREET PROPERTIES
FORMER DORR-OLIVER SITE

FIGURE 1

80 FEET GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOURS
: FIRST QUARTER 2000

* 2901 GLASCOCK STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

/ N:\cod\Drowings\360\014\Gwc.dwg Thu, 04/May/00 02:54pm LWAHLGREN




ATTACHMENT A
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND
FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELL SERVIGES REQUEST

! SITE INFORMATION FORM

T

Identification
Project # 805385 0100000

Project Type
[] Operation & Maintenance

Station ID Former Dorr-Olive Site

[] sampling

Site Address: 2901 Glascock St.

] 1st time visit

Oakland

Quarterly

Lab: Sequoia

%ﬁmt [(J2nd [J3rd 4th

County: Alameda

] Monthly

Project Manager: Diane Sarmiento

] semi- Monthly

Requester: Diane Sarmiento

(] Weekly

Client: Glascock Street Properties

[]One time event

Client P.O.C: Dennis Buran

[] Other:

Date of Request..December 1 100+
fes 25, 2000

. A
Ideal field date: Becember

Site Check Appropriate Category
Bd In Budget Visit
[ ] Out of Budget Site Visit

Budget Hours: 8

Actual Hours:
Mob de Mab:

Site Safety Concerns
STANDARD

Field Tasks General Description

Quarterly M&S, Months 3,6,9,12

1. Contact Gary or Bill @ ICONCO, 303 Derby Ave. @ Glascock, (510) 261-1900 to arrange for site access.

2. Takﬁ groundwater DTW (TOC) measurements for Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8.

3. Collect groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8. Take dissolved
oxygen (DO) readings from MW-1-4 and MW-6 through 8 (all wells). Request analysis for the following

on normal TAT want verbal/fax results 5 days from submittal.:
TPPH-g, TEPH-d*, TEPH-mo*, BTEX, MtBE

Quarterly, all wells

* Request on COC "Fuel Fingerprint as diesel and motor oil with silica gel clean-up”

4. TIdeal sampling order: MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-3, MW-6, MW-1, MW-2

5. Purge water to be disposed of'at Seaport, Redwood City.

Comments, remarks from field stdff
Ll

/

Completed By:@W//“ Date: Q?/ZSV/CVJ

|

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




FIELD REPORT

DEPTH TO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SURVEY

PROJECT No. : 906586

LOCATION:

deQLQ)jﬁQCDQZ}_ DATE: 3“(9@@

PROBE TYPE/ID No.

D Oil/Water IF/

s " D H20 level
CLIENT/STATION NOTQ;Z.QLJJEETJF@D TECHNICIA@M DAY OF WEEKf_Zt'#{ ] - indicato re
’ Other:
‘ o ' SEE::‘?SER).\M‘TEiPFMSE;HYD!:OZ%RB'(_)NS'{{SPH)E!;?’?5
= 5 o Léo First Depth | Second Depth SPH § VlSCEOSITY paue
_OE 9. E § ’ _g Fotal to Water to Water Depth SPH = ﬁ _ %;. (gallons)
3 = @ o2 % |8 Depth (fe%a deet) (feet) Thickness [ £ [2 [8 |5 |2 %8 | s
-8 - = 213818 |z (feet) TOBRIC BTOC | TOB/TOC (feet) COLOR H,0
Ml 34 AT 121980 é/%)%g, 53 [ e
N -~ L 4 I
_ Mwd am| |~ [9-25 ﬂjﬂfﬁ \@60 - e
Mw3aes| 1771717 1980 |4370|59584 o
- | —| > ~ y
o 2:15 | 1930 | 5% DI L
L | Py ‘ '
Mw@dYa\ |17 950 ! O | 43 e
| ‘u) -od | |7 "ér./:}ﬁfﬁ' _Cﬂ)ﬁ' 2 L LT ET] /
ok 18|~ /'?'%O%@% —LLLT] el
| | T [T~
Comments: T
ORCS ol i g{m VN




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMP

E FiELD DATA SHEZT

PROJECT No. :M_ LOCATION:

)

CLIENT/STATION NWJE FIELD TECHNICIAN: 4

WELL 1D #:L/,(',Q
o

=pnno &- |

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC %\ 2 0.17 @\Sromdwmer
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 ] Buplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 e 0.66 [ Extraction well
: [l 4.5 seuswmneses 083 - [ Trip blank

Probe Type B Qil/water interface J 5 ‘ 1.02 (1 Field blank

and [ Electronic indicator O B e 15 = [ Equipment blan}

W e U oOther; : ] 8 semsessdams 28, - Oother,___~

Number o Calculated
Cg ‘f\)% x Casings 5__— Purg&%)

Toﬁ&. W@ L AN ?Eift“”f“:k

DATE PURGED: 3 Q- O START: ZQ O enp 2400 ho__——
DATE SAMPLED: 3 - - O ISTART:_AD () _END (2400 hr):_ = SAMPLED BY:_

PURGED BY: >—

pH E.C.
(units) (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C)

VOLUME
(gal.)

YolllA
Y

TIME
(2400 hr)

TEMPERATU RE
“F) COLOR

TURBIDITY

DTW: TOB/TOC

Cobalt G-100 _ NTW o200 Swong
Pum Ed dl' Clear Heavy Slooerate
P Y Wes / Cloudy Moderate Faint

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

Yellow Light “.one
Brown Trace

PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

Bailer:

Bailer: [ Airlift Pump: -
(] Centrifugal Pump [] Dedicated: [J Dedicated:
[ Other: (] Other:

 SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont.

ESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

Mur |

MCONTAINER _P‘[j;b_ch‘ oy o~

o e

P TPREATEA:

aam.
REMARKS: P~ o A N N i -
. N @ PACIFIC
VIRCNMENTA |
SIGNATURE: = e




FIELD DATA SHEET

MATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No. :M LOCATION:

= 6)

JALD 70.,
CLIENT/STATION Nm&m%mo TECHNICIAN: 4 =070 . o E

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC %\ 2 e (0 17 %roun dwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 s .38 - [J Duplicate
Date: Time {2400): O 4 e 0.66 [] Extraction well
[l &5 swvassvens L83 (] Trip blank

Probe Type  [J Qil/Water interface [ [ JR—— [J Field blank
o oed 0 Electronic indicator [ Y een— . | <~ [J Equipment blan:

5 U] Other; ] B wessescmsen 2.6, - O other,___-

— Gal/L1ne1r Number of Calculated
D ]‘D DTWI C‘O [ ,Z'Ei ix Foot =&_®x Casings Y =Purge ég S:}
DATE PURcegzjﬁ_O_O_START
DATE SAMPLED: 3 - () - (XS TART:

END {2400 hr): PURGED BY: »)-

END (2400 hr):__- SAMPLED BY:

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) (gal.) (units), (zmhos/cm @2 5°C) (cF) COLOR TURBIDITY; ODOR

3] A5 3 _ Q930 _S§33
N 7 .
O3S 16T _agde 58& Cloud] dMad

Cobalt 0-100 E NTL G-200 SuPr\g

Pumped dry  Yes (Re) o S
Yellow Light ~one

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trace
DTW: TOB/TOC '
PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
ﬁ\ﬁailer O Airlift Pump: Miier: '{5" 'm
[J Centrifugal Pump (] Dedicated: [] Dedicated:
[J Other: [] Cther:

PRESERVE  AMNALYTICAL PARAMETER

 SAMP, CNTRL # DATE T.lME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER
MwA 330 016 3 {oml _Uoa Hel TedoplenB
] $ i}

PACHC
ENVIRCMNMENTA |
\% GROUP NC.

SIGNATURE:




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHE=ZT

PROJECT No. :_&ﬁ_f)_&j_ LOCATION: :
= _1OAf _ "
CLIENT/STATION NWEHHD TECHNICIAN: 47 Q) C- ?0"7—'

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL
Depth to Liquid: 108 TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC %\ 2 s 017 @groundwarer
Total depth: TOB . TOC f Jee—— I ] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 weewoem—— 0.66 [ Extraction well
I K J———— (] Trip blank

Probe Type [ Oil/Water interface [J 5 s 1.02 (J Field blank

and [(J Electronic indicator R e—— . | « [J Equipment blan

el U Other; L] 8 coweifoe 2.6 - Oother,____-

GaI/Lmew § Number of Calculaged
TD/ - DTWm Z'l 3 Z X Foot =(Q@x Casings ) _Purgeﬁjo

DATE PURGED: ficlO.O_START
DATE SAMPLED: i&_@smm ESQZ END (2400 hr):_ = SAMPLEDBY:_Y €5

E.C. TEMPERATURE

END (2400 hr):__ PURGED BY: )“"'

TIME VOLUME pH
(2400 hr (units) (umhos/cm @2 5°C) 8 COLOR TURRBIDITY ODOR
‘ 9
% 55 4 el a/

Copalt 0-100 - NTUo.0e Svong
Pumped dry Yes /’ Nao Clear Heavy Mooerate
Cloudy roderate Faimt
Yeliow Lignt ~one
Brown Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: - TOB/TOC

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

O Airlift Pump: ﬁ{aiier: 5" 5

PURGING EQUIPMENT/IL.D. #

Bailer:
[ Centrifugal Pump: ] Dedicatec: ] Dedicated:
[] Other: ] Other:

PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER
r

REMARKS: i Pt S .
%@1 o th AN e~ e eer B
i (7~ Ai_B“W&{4sod

PACIFIC
ENVIRCNMENTA |

SIGNATURE:




FIELD DATA SHEET

E»JATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHE=T

PROJECT No. :w LOCATION: F

WELL ID #zl_«,la..)_i

— . (OAK [ALD . ‘,20 .
CLIENT/STATION NJ° B - < FIELD TECHNICIAN: t =0 IO - T
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL
Depth to water: TOB T0C %\ ] 0.17 %roundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC [ ——— I ¥ (] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): O 4 e 0.66 [ Extraction well
[ T SN———— I} [ Trip blank

Probe Type O] Oil/water interface I e e—————_— [0 ) (] Field blank

And (] etectronic indicator L] B sonomamew 15 - [0 Equipment blant

Dl U other; [] 8 oo 2.6 (] other; -~

Calculat

P —_ Gal/Linear Number o
D l ,’ IQ— DTW ;1rh ) = iéztjx Foot _e lEt = x Casings ) ~Purge§ t{i
DATE PURGED: MSTART 8 Sgﬁ END (2400 hr:__———  PURGED BY: )—'
DATE SAMPLED: i@_@sw\m .1 ! END (2400 hr):__ = SAMPLED BY:

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) units {umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) ( e F) COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR

o djﬁ | 8330 s =
For o] *H Ht a4 _5_93 Q‘a&,/mw

Cobalt 0-100 s . ~TU G-200 Srong

Pumped dry YES Ciear Heavy Moderate
Cloudy Mogerale fant
Yeliow Lignt ~one

Brown Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: TOB/TOC

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D, #

ﬁ\aailer 0 Airlift Pump: KBail-er:Jj"S

[J Centrifugal Pump [] Dedicated: ] Dedicated:
(] Other: [] Other:

PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTR] # DATE 'ﬁME {2400} No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER
Mwq 30085 3 4oml _Voa el Tedaplonp

. PACFIC
ENVIRCNMENT |
% GROUP 'NZ.

SIGNATURE:




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT No.ém LOCATION: n'ﬁ()/ ?’1/#% COCK 4.4 WELL ID #: /4@)_@‘
— OAK [AD D .
CLIENT/STATION NWQQ} TECHNICIAN: 4 r=all/e) & E‘%

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL
Depth to Liquid: TOB . T0C DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC g\ 2 0.17 %roundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC . JPSRURVR— ) I [ Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): (0 4 eemmmem—— 0.66 [] extraction well
L] &5 sssmapsmees 83 [] Trip blank

Probe Type D Oil/Wate_r interface D 5 - rmommreer; 1 02 D Field blank

~and [ Electronic indicator [0 B s L5 =~ [0 Equipment blan

L.D.# - D Other; D B o 26 . D Othor

Gal/Lmear A Number Calculat
D ! i‘{ Z ) DTWB_CI_O L £22 x Foot =ZC;( )x Casings —Purg-
DATE PURGED: D Q- START:
DATE SAMPLED: 3 - () - OKISTART:

TIME VOLUME pH E.C: TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr (gal.) {units) (zmhos/cm @ 2 5°C) cB COLOR TURBLIDITY, DOR

[A5 393 jp00 668
RO A L5310 HG/
Sl 506 2eo 50 Sed

END (2400 hr):_ PURGED BY: D_"

END (2400 hr):__—— " SAMPLED BY:

Cobalt 0-100 . NTU 0-200 Szreng

Pumped dry  Yes /@ Clear Heavy sucierare
! Cloudy Maoderate Fant
Yellow Light ~one

Brown Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: - TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

ﬁ.\ailer (] Airlift Pump: ﬁéaiier: !‘5"

[J Centrifugal Pump ] Dedicated: OJ Ded:cated:g
] Other: @&Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
Mw® 3am 146 3 doml _Uoa Hel TodorlexUE

A . Amb O TpEDTpEAD

REMARKS: \ OA
OO

PACFIC
ENVIRONMENT A L

SIGNATURE:



FlELD UATA bHi:r_‘ i

MATER SAMPLE FIiELD DATA SHEZT

PROJECT No. :M_ LOCATION:

G

L A Y il
CLIENT/STATION Nag. . FIELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water; TOB TOC %\ P § I 4 @\groundwarer
Total depth: TOB TOC Qe v————— ¢ 1 V' [J Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): R " p——— ) (] Extraction well
R J— T} | (] Trip blank

Probe Type (] Oil/Water interface Ol 5 s 102 (] Field blank

- [J Electronic indicator O s gy 1,5 - [J Equipment blank

LD # ] other; [ 8 oemecos 2.6, (] other;

~ Gal/Lmear Number of Calcula
D ‘ t’ |g l DTW _5_Q:D= / </ i ) x Foot -{2 . ] x Casings Y = Purgeggﬁi
oaTE PURGED: 3 QOO starT_ 1A eno 2400 b —
DATE SAMPLED: 2 - - OXDISTART: 1J§g ) END (2400 hr):_ = SAMPLED BY:

TIME VYOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) (gai ) (umts} (umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (¢ F CO OR

PURGED BY: )—'

:lliRBIDITY ODOR

Cobalt 0-100 . . MNTWG-200 Srang

Pu mped drV Yes / Clear Heavy Mooerate
! Cloudy Moderate Faint
Yellow Light “one

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Browm Tiace
DTW: TOB/TOC '

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

ﬁ\Baiier: L")—“ !

Bailer: O Airlift Pump:
[J Centrifugal Pump: [ Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
] Cther: [] Other:

ESERVE  AMNALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE T.IME {2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER %
Mw* 33w 150 3 qoml _Uoa Bl TodoRlon s
= T 05 TPRDTPEMS

PACHFIC
ENVIRCNMENTA |
‘% GROUP ‘NC.

SIGNATURE:

z E



FIELD DATA SHEET

NMATER SAMPLE FiELD DATA SHE=T

PROJECT No. ;w LOCATION:

WELL 1D #:m

— O _— 72“) -
CLIENT/STATION NMMM‘E :Eﬁo TECHNICIAN: l =N 0 . |[loF
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC %\ 2 %roundwarer
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 ° (] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400): a 34 [] Extraction well
] 45 (J Trip blank
Probe Type D OiIfWate; interface B 5 D Field blank
and (J Electronic indicator 0O s <~ [] Equipment bian
LD O other: O s [J Other;

, Gal/Lmear Number of Calculat
TD 7 DTW _ﬁj@ X Foot Casings ) = Purge

L —

DATE PURGED: MSTART Z OQ)  enD (400 hr:__~—— __ PURGED BN T

DATESAMPLEDMSTART 2 /B END (2400 hr:_ = SAMPLED BY:

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
400 (units) {(umhos/cm @ 2 5°C) (°_F}

/35
- 35 36} Qoo 539
S35 13 0 Bl

Cabalt 0-100 - L NTU0-209 scong
Pumped dry Yes / Clealr Heavy Meaerale
Cloudy Maoderate Faint

Yellow Light “~one

(

[ ]

|

Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown

DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #
ﬁ.\Bai!er ] Airlift Pump: ﬁ\Bailer: 5’ -

[J Centrifugal Pump [ Dedicated: [0 Dedicated:

[ Other: [] Other:

PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE fIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER
a_ ]

REMARKS: @ ﬂ o e

i | \ PACFIC
SIGNATURE: @ b




PROJECT No. (DA :’385

CLIENT engineer] )&

Facility NU“QQ i be ( )S 3 c E Q] &ﬁ

Chain of Custody

Pacilic Environmental Group, Ing,
1924 ATNGWOO0 AV. San Jose CA 95134

Facilily Address

Phone 408 453 F30Q Fax 4084339526
Billing Refence Number: Lﬁ

?_“) B&) PAL) PACIFIC Point of Contactl] Y& aboratory Nama; -
| \ Comments:
Wawater [ Gegrab ‘D % ‘*:TKT M
) g EﬁbA\ FAK
S=soll | Dadisc. - “U )
Total
A=air | Cacomp. BTEX/ YOC |SVOC |HvVOC uﬂ‘ 50”{5 ?
Container VPHgas| TPH |Oil and|Dislvd.| (EPA | (EPA | (EPA g Q 5me \
Samp[a Cont.| Size Sample Sampling | Sampling | (8015/ | Dless! |Greass 624/ | 627/ | 601/ | oy g ]
No. {ml), Preserv. | Matrix | Type Date Time 8020) |{BO15}|(5520) |Metals| B240} | 8270) | B010) e E\ ‘__‘_E\m\cz?w;lk
rallics X X, Gpehss
M(L) ] 5 L{.n,l* UJ C"\ AN [0 X ; S D;{}_‘)&:{J .
L~
L/a_) ‘o | R o045 | L{ojcore. o.( /
! [
l(/ ) Q0 ”"lLancQ \y{
Moo 350 O MscroM
MO 145 TCHe Glasd
Mead- 150 v “ELW&HD
IS Ra T i 118 2 !
Condition of Sgnple: Temperature Received: Mall orlginal Analytical Report tor
Pacilic Environmental Group
Priority Rush (1 day) D
Relinquisfegby Date Time |Received by Date Time "Hm F\NG’{MCDDND
==@é£’ € ; 3R Kap | San Jose, GA us134 Rush (2 days) ]
| Relinqyished by Date Time |Received by Date Tima n
[ I o Expedited (5 days)
Relinduished by Date Time |Received by Date Time . [
| Standard (10 days)#
Relinquished by Date Time |Received by laboratory Data Time

[]

As Contracted

X
D_




Se uOia 1455 McDowelleBtI:SGZOHh‘ Ste. D
Ao WAR 17200 e G i
v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

March 14, 2000

Kurt Lueneberger

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
1921 Ringwood Ave

San Jose, CA 95131

RE: Direct In/P003199

Dear Kurt Lueneberger

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 3, 2000. If you have any
questions cencerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/%d&

Marvin Heskett
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2374



1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

SeqUOia Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. Project: Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Ringwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oakland Received: 3/3/00
San Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager:  Kurt Lueneberger Reported: 3/14/00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P003199

Sample Deseription Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1 P003199-01 Water 3/2/00
MW-2 P003199-02 Water 3/2/00
MW-3 P003199-03 Water 3/2/00
MW-4 P003199-04 Water 3/2/00
MW-6 P003199-05 Water 3/2/00
MW7 P003199-06 Water 3/2/00
MW-8 P0O03199-07 Water 3/2/00
Sequore Analytical - Petaluma The results 1 this report apply to the saniples analyzed in accordance swith the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 7



Sequoia
W’ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. Project: DirectIn Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Ringwoad Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oukland Received: 3/3/00
San Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Luencberger Reported:  3/14/00
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1| P003199-01 Water
Gasoline 0030226 3/9/00 3/9/00 50.0 209 ug/1
Benzene " " ! 0.500 1.99 "
Toluene b " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " ! " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 1.24 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ! " 2.50 9.36 " 1
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ " o 650-135 - 102 % o
Surrogate: 4-Bromejfluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 101 "
MW-2 P003199-02 Water
Gasoline 0030226 3/9/00 3/9/00 50.0 528 ug/l 2
Benzene " " ! 0.500 1.20 :
Toluene " " " 0.500 1.85 !
Ethylbenzene ! " 0.500 ND £
Nylenes (total) " 0.500 0.780 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether # . 2.50 ND ot
Surrocate: a,a,q-Trifluorotoluene o T Gi0-135 103 %
Swrrvgate 4-Bromofluorobenzene ” & it 65.0-133 101 "
MW-3 P003199-03 Water
Gasoline 0030226 3/9/00 3/9/00 50.0 84.0 ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbensene " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) ! : ! 0.500 ND "
Methy! tert-butyl cther " ! 2.50 ND o -
Swrrovate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " o C 65.0-735 - 105 %
Suwrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " ! 63.0-133 101 =
MAV-4 P003199-04 Water
Gasoline 0030220 3/9/00 3/9/00 50.0 ND ug/l
Bensene " " b 0.500 ND "
Toluene . " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene g ¥ " 0.500 ND "
Nylenes (lotal) 0.500 ND "
Methyl rert-butyl ether ! " 2.50 ND o
Surrocaie: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " ” 63.0-135 - 100 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene ’ 65.0-135 99.3 "
MW-06 P003199-05 Water
Gasoline 0030226 3900 3/9/00 50.0 336 ug/l 2
Sequora Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report Jor text of notes and definitions.
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Se uoi a4 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
q Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

v An alytical FAX (707) 792-0342

Pucific Environmental Group, Inc. Project: Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Ringwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oakland Received: 3/3/00
San Jusc, CA 95131 Project Manager:  Kurt Lueneberger Reported:  3/14/00

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analvie Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-6 (continued P003199-05 Water
Benzene 0030226 3/9/00 3/9/00 0.500 4.92 ug/l
Toluene " ! " 0.500 1.18 "
Ethvlbensene " " ¥ 0.500 ND "
Xvlenes (total) S i * 0.500 1.89 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether “ & " 2.50 4.75 o )
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triflvorotoluene & " ' - 63.0-135 o 102 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 4 63.0-135 101 "
MW-7 P003199-06 Water
Gusolime 0030226 3/9/00 310/00 50.0 ND ug/l
Bensene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethyibenzene " " " 0.500 ND !
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.50 16.1 =
Surrogate: -a,rr,a-7)’{[7!@():'0{0/::(!;12 T " TR 65.0-135 7 100 %
Surrogates d-Bromofluorcbenzene " " " 63.0-133 99.0 “
MAW-8 P003199-07 Water
Gasoline 0030220 3/9/00 3/10/00 50.0 ND ug/l
Bensene . H " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " - B 0.500 ND "
Ethyvlbenzene ! ¥ # 0.500 ND "
Xvlenes (total) ) : " y 0.500 ND "
Methvl tert-butyl ether ! ? # 2.50 ND " B
Swrrocate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne « 3 t 65.0-135 o 102 %
Swrvovaie: 4-Bromofluorebenzene " " " 63.0-135 98.3 "
Scquon Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

Pucific Environmental Group, Inc. Project: Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00

1921 Ringwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St.. Oakland Received: 3/3/00

San Juse, CA 95131 Project Manager:  Kurt Lueneberger Reported:  3/14/00

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M w/ 5.G. Clean-up
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

’ Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
[Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limils Limit Result Units Notes*
DMW-1 P003199-01 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196 3/9/00 3/10/00 0.0500 4.62 mg/l 34
Motor Oil (C24-C36) " o 0250 ND ) o
Swrrogate: o-Terpheny! " " i 30.0-150 914 %

MW-2 P003199-02 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196 3/9/00 3/10/00 0.0500 9.10 mg/l 34
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ’ s _ eS0T a1z " B
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " " " S0.0-150 99.0 %

MW-3 P003199-03 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196 3/9/00 310700 0.0500 137 mg/! 4.6
Motor Oil (C24-C30) i ‘ # 0250 ND Y

Surruvare o-Terphenvl e S00-150 951 %

MV-4 P003199-04 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0020190 30000 310/00 0.0500 9.247 g/l 5
Motor Oil (C24-C30) o N " S 0.250 NQ - !

Surrovate: o-Terpheny! % ¥ 30.0-150 74.9 %

MW-0 P003199-05 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196  3/9/00 3/10/00 0.0500 1.60 mg/l 4,6
Mator Qil {C24-C36) " " i 0250 ND "

Surragate o-Terphenyl " ! " 50.0-130 94.4 %

MW7 P003199-06 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196 3/9/00 3/10/00 0.0500 0.334 mg/l 3
Motor Qil (C24-C36) L . o 0250 ND "

Serrovaie:s o-Terphenyl " " 50.0-150 38.6 %

MAW-Y P003199-07 Water

Diesel (C10-C24) 0030196 3/9/00 3/10/00 0.0500 0.0506 mg/l 3
Motor Oil (C24-C36) ¥ B 0250  ND "

Swrragate: o-Terphenvl i - 50.0-150 89.5 %

Seqron Analvtical - Petaluma *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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M 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
SeqUOIa Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792- 1865

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacitie Environmental Group, Ine. Project:  Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Ringwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oakland Received: 3/3/00
San Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager:  Kurt Lueneberger Reported:  3/14/00

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Anahvie Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

Batch: 0030226 Date Prepared: 3/9/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters

Blank 0030226-BLKI

Gasohne 349:00 ND ug/l 50.0

Benzene " ND ¢ 0.500

Toluene t ND " 0.500

Ethylbenzene o ND o 0.500

Nvlenes (otal) " ND L 0.500

Methy! tert-butyl ether ! ND " 2.50

Surragate: a,a.a-Trifluorotolucie ' " . 300 300 e 65.0-135 100

Swrrovaie: 4-Bromofliorobenzene " 300 288 " 65.0-135  "96.0

LCS 0030226-BS1

Benscne 3/9/00 100 <104 ug/l 65.0-135 104

Tolucne ! 100 105 " 05.0-135 105

Ly lbenzene ! 100 98.7 " 03.0-135 98.7

Nylenes (total) ' 300 o4 65.0-135 101

Surrogare: a,a,e-Trifluoroteluene " - 300 308 e 63.0-733 103

Matrix Spike 0030226-MSI P003143-03

Bensene 3/9/00 100 ND 107 ug/l 65.0-135 107

Toluene " 100 ND 107 é 05.0-135 107

Lihvibenzene * 100 ND 101 t 65.0-133 101

Nylenes (total) 2 300 ND 311 " 65.0-135 04

Swrrovaie. a,ad-Triflearotoluene i 300 s A 65.0-135 106

Mutriv Spike Dup 0030226-MSDI PO03143-03

Benseng 3900 100 ND 104 ug/l 635.0-133 104 200 2.84

Toluene " |10 ND 1015 " 65.0-135 105  20.0 1.89

Ethylbensene " 100 ND 140 " 65.0-133 100 20.0 0.995

Nelenes (total) " 300 ND 06" 65.0-135 102 200 194

Surrogates a,ea-Trifleoratofuene " 300 309 [ 63.0-135 103

Sequora Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 1o end of repart for text of notes and definitions.
Page 5 of 7
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L) 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
SeqUO].a Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-18G65

v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

Pucitic Environmental Group, Inc. Project:  Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Ringwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oakland Received: 3/3/00
Sun Jose. CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Luencberger Reported:  3/14/00

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M w/ 8.G. Clean-up/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analvie Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0030196 Date Prepared: 3/9/00 Extraction Method: EPA 3510B
Blank 0030196-BLKI1
Dicsel (C10-C24) 3/10/00 ND mg/] 0.0500
Mortor Oil (C24-C36) i ~___ND " - 0.250 -
Surrocate: o-Terpheny! " 0.100 (.0980 X 30.0-150 980
LCS 0030196-BS1
Diesel (C10-C24) 310400 1.00 0887 mgl 500150 887
Surrocate: o-Terpheny! t 0.100 0.0856 ” 50.0-150 856
LOS Dup 0030196-BSD1
Dicsei 1C10-024) 3/10/00 1.00 0.881  mgi 50.0-150 881 200 0679
Sturresaies o-Terplenyt " 0100 0.0853 " 350.0-150 853
Scequana Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 1o end af report for text of notes and definitions.
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3 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Sequoia Pecama, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

v An alytical FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. Project:  Direct In Sampled: 3/2/00
1921 Rmuwood Ave Project Number: 2901 Glascock St., Oakland Received: 3/3/00
San Jose. CA 95131 Project Manager:  Kurt Lueneberger Reported:  3/14/00

Notes and Definitions

Note

I Results berween the primary and confirmation columns varied by greater than 40% RPD.

2 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Results in the diesel organics range are elevated due to overlap from lower boiling point hydrocarbons.

"

4 Hvdrocarbon pattern in sample appears to be weathered.

3 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
6 The result for this hydrocarbon is ¢levated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Nat Reported

ary Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Rci;ili\c Percent Difference

Sequuona Analvtical - Petalunma

Page 7 of 7



PROJECT No. SR 585
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PROJECT No. SR 585

Chain of Custody
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